- SEC. 26. Section two hundred ninety-seven point five (297.5), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two 3 (2) the word "independent".
- SEC. 27. Section two hundred ninety-seven point twenty-one (297.21), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from line three (3) the word "consolidated" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "community".

 2. By striking from line five (5) the word "consolidated" and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "community".
- SEC. 28. Section two hundred ninety-seven point twenty-two (297.22), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line two (2) after the word "independent" the words, "or community". 1
- SEC. 29. Section three hundred twenty point one (320.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line one (1) after the word "independent" the words "or community".
- SEC. 30. Section four hundred nine point forty-six (409.46), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line two (2) after the word "independent" the words, "or community".
- SEC. 31. Section four hundred nine point forty-seven (409.47), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line nine (9) after the word "independent" the words "or community". 3
- SEC. 32. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Marshalltown Times-Republican, a newspaper published at Marshalltown, Iowa, and Gowrie News, a newspaper published at Gowrie, Iowa.

Approved February 25, 1959.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 206, was published in the Marshalltown Times-Republican, Marshalltown, Iowa, February 28, 1959, and in the Gowrie News, Gowrie, Iowa, March 5, 1959.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 97

ABSENT VOTER'S AFFIDAVIT

S. F. 6

AN ACT to eliminate the stating of color and sex on the absent voter's affidavit.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section fifty-three point thirteen (53.13), Code 1958, 2 is hereby amended by striking from line fifteen (15) the words,
- "Color.....Sex...".

Approved March 24, 1959.